resources in order to meet its financing requirements arising from future development of the

Group, depending on the then financial position, capital structure and cost of funding of the

Group and the then market condition. As confirmed by the Directors, the proposed grant of

the General Mandate provides another alternative for the Directors to finance the Group’s

businesses and the Directors will use the method which serves the best interest of the Group.

We consider that it is a sensible consideration to make reference to the then financial position

of the Group in order to decide on the financing method for the future investments and/or

business development of the Group.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Shareholders

		I  mmediately after	I mmediately after
		  exercise in full of the	 exercise in full of the
		  subscription rights attached	 subscription rights attached
		  to the Warrants but before	 to the Warrants and upon
	A s at the Latest	 full utilisation of the	 full utilisation of the
	  Practicable Date	 proposed General Mandate	 proposed General Mandate
	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate	 Number of	 Approximate

	  Shares	 %	  Shares	 %	  Shares	 %

Mr. Hou Hsiao
  Bing (Note 1)	 131,150,000	 24.12	 131,150,000	 20.37	 131,150,000	 17.43
Mr. Hou Hsiao
  Wen (Note 2)	 25,370,000	 4.67	 25,370,000	 3.94	 25,370,000	 3.37

Public
  Shareholders

Shares that may
  be issued under
  the proposed
   General Mandate	 –	 –	 –	 –	 108,758,414	 14.45
Other public
  Shareholders	 387,272,072	 71.21	 487,272,072	 75.69	 487,272,072	 64.75

Total	 543,792,072	 100.00	 643,792,072	 100.00	 752,550,486	 100.00

- 14 -

Letter From vinco capital

Notes:

(1)	 Mr. Hou Hsiao Bing is the chairman and an executive Director.

(2)	 Mr. Hou Hsiao Wen is an executive Director.

The above table demonstrated the shareholdings of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date, and for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on the shareholdings

of the Company (i) immediately after exercise in full of the subscription rights attached to the

Warrants but before full utilisation of the proposed General Mandate and (ii) immediately after

exercise in full of the subscription rights attached to the Warrants and full utilisation of the